Dividend paid to Deutsche Post AG shareholders  – 968 –1,030

Dividend paid to non-controlling interest holders  – 90 –124

Purchase of treasury shares  – 85 –70

Proceeds from issuing shares or other equity instruments  62 39

Interest paid  –188 –76

net cash used in financing activities 47.3 –2,348 –1,367

net change in cash and cash equivalents  –395 615

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents  – 42 16

Changes in cash and cash equivalents associated with assets held for sale  0 –1

Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to changes in consolidated group  1 0

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of reporting period  3,414 2,978

Cash and cash equivalents at end of reporting period 47.4 2,978 3,608

132

Deutsche Post DHL Group — 2015 Annual Report

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
1 January to 31 December

 C.05
€ m

Issued
capital

Capital
reserves

Other reserves

Retained
earnings

Equity
attributable
to Deutsche

Post AG
shareholders

Non-
controlling

interests  Total equity

IFRS 3
revaluation

reserve

IAS 39
revaluation

reserve

IAS 39
hedging
reserve

Currency
translation

reserve

Note 36 37 38.1 38.2 38.3 38.4 39 40 41

Balance at 1 January 2014 1,209 2,269 2 68 37 – 924 7,183 9,844 190 10,034

Capital transactions with owner
Dividend   – 968 – 968 –101 –1,069

Transactions with non-controlling
interests   0 0 0 0 – 6 – 6 –15 –21

Changes in non-controlling interests
due to changes in consolidated group   0 5 5

Issue of shares or other equity
instruments 2 54   0 56 6 62

Purchase of treasury shares –3 0   – 82 – 85 0 – 85

Share-based payment schemes
(issuance) 0 47   0 47 0 47

Share-based payment schemes
(exercise) 2 –31   29 0 0 0

   – 956 –105 –1,061

total comprehensive income
Consolidated net profit for the period   2,071 2,071 106 2,177

Currency translation differences   441 0 441 17 458

Change due to remeasurements
of net pension provisions   –2,061 –2,061 – 4 –2,065

Other changes 0 0 –2 102 – 65  2 37 0 37

   488 119 607

Balance at 31 December 2014 1,210 2,339 0 170 –28 – 483 6,168 9,376 204 9,580

Balance at 1 January 2015 1,210 2,339 0 170 –28 – 483 6,168 9,376 204 9,580

Capital transactions with owner
Dividend   –1,030 –1,030 –123 –1,153

Transactions with non-controlling
interests   0 0 0 0 –3 –3 –3 – 6

Changes in non-controlling interests
due to changes in consolidated group   0 0 0

Issue of shares or other equity
instruments 2 37   0 39 0 39

Purchase of treasury shares –3 0   – 67 –70 0 –70

Share-based payment schemes
(issuance) 0 57   0 57 0 57

Share-based payment schemes
(exercise) 2 – 48   46 0 0 0

   –1,007 –126 –1,133

total comprehensive income
Consolidated net profit for the period   1,540 1,540 179 1,719

Currency translation differences   468 0 468 9 477

Change due to remeasurements
of net pension provisions   773 773 – 5 768

Other changes 0 0 0 –103 –13  0 –116 0 –116

   2,665 183 2,848

Balance at 31 December 2015 1,211 2,385 0 67 – 41 –15 7,427 11,034 261 11,295

133Consolidated Financial Statements — CaSH FlOW StatEmEnt — StatEmEnt OF CHanGES In EQuIty

Deutsche Post DHL Group — 2015 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
DEUTSCHE POST AG
BASIS OF PREPARATION

Deutsche Post DHL Group is a global mail and logistics group. The
Deutsche Post and DHL corporate brands represent a portfolio of
logistics (DHL) and communication (Deutsche Post) services. The
financial year of Deutsche Post AG and its consolidated subsidiaries
is the calendar year. Deutsche Post AG, whose registered office is in
Bonn, Germany, is entered in the commercial register of the Bonn